– Owners of the Company 987,608 238,147 – 1,225,755
  – Non-controlling interests 290,697 24,029 – 314,726

1,278,305 262,176 – 1,540,481

SINOTRANS LIMITED14

Chapter 8
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

The effect of the above business combination under common control on the Group’s basic and diluted
earnings per share for the prior period is as follows:

Impact on
basic earnings

per share for the
six months ended

Impact on
diluted earnings

per share for the
six months ended

30 June 2017 30 June 2017

Figures before adjustment 0.214 0.214
Effect arising from business combination under common control (0.011) (0.011)
Figures after adjustment 0.203 0.203

The effect of business combination involving entities under common control on condensed statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2017, are
summarised below:

Six months
ended

30 June 2017

Business
combination of

entities under
common control

Inter group
elimination

Six months
ended

30 June 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally stated) (Restated)

Profit for the period 1,278,305 262,176 – 1,540,481

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss:
Fair value gain on available-for-sale

financial assets

– Gains arising during the period 281,446 – – 281,446
– Reclassification adjustments to profit or

  loss during the period upon disposal (248,525) – – (248,525)
Currency translation differences (18,213) 275,544 – 257,331
Income tax relating to items that may be

reclassified subsequently (8,230) – – (8,230)
Share of other comprehensive

expense of joint ventures and an associate (5,104) – – (5,104)

Other comprehensive income 1,374 275,544 – 276,918

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,279,679 537,720 – 1,817,399

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  – Owners of the Company 979,892 440,884 – 1,420,776
  – Non-controlling interests 299,787 96,836 – 396,623

1,279,679 537,720 – 1,817,399

15INTERIM REPORT 2018

Chapter 8
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated

Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except

for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new standards, amendments and

Interpretative to International Financial Reporting Standards (new and revised IFRSs), the accounting

policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June